BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter Registered Nurse § %
License Number 719912 § AGREED 2
issued to ELIZABETH GARRETT 8§ ORDER Z
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An Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee meeting was held-on November 8, 201
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at the office of the Texas Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 3.01.464 of the Tex

vOccupations Code. | |

Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was represented by Patricia Blair, PhD,

MSN, Attorney at Law. In attendance were Richard Gibbs, LVN, Deboth Hughes Bell, CLU,

ChFC, and Marilyn Davis, MPA, BSN, RN. Staff present were Katherine; A. Thomas, MN, RN,

Executive Director; James Johnston, General Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs, Director, Enforcen%;ant

Departméni; Nikki Hopkins, Assistant General Counsel; Allison Hassinger, Legal Assistant; Earl

E. Stearns, Supervising Investigator; Candy Hall, Investigator; Valerie Walsh, Investigator; Linda

Laws; and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.
2. Petitioner currently holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Petitioner received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from the University of Oklahoma,
Norman, Oklahoma, on May 7, 1982. Petitioner was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on August 10, 2005.
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Petitioner’s professional nursing employment history includes:

1982 - 1986 Charge Nurse Baptist Medical Center
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma

1987 - 4/05 Not employed in nursing

5/05 - 7/05 Unknown

8/05 - 8/06 Staff Nurse ‘ Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas

' Dallas, Texas '

9/06 - 12/10 » Staff Nurse Baylor All Saints Medical Center
Fort Worth, Texas

1/11 - present Not employed in nursing (

On July 22, 2010, Petitioner was issued the sanction of a Warriing with Stipulations by the
Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the July 22, 2010, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and
Conclusions of Law is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

On August 30, 2011, Petitioner submitted a request for an Excepuon to the Agreed Order
issued July 22, 2010, by the Texas Board of Nursing, for License Number 719912 to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.
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ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subjéct to ratification by Katherine
Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, that PETITIONER SHALL receive the sanction of a
LIMITED LICENSE, and PETITIONER SHALL comply iﬁ all respects with the Nursing Practice
Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse
Edugation, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. A‘DMIN.. CODE §211.1 ér seq. and th_is Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional inursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license 18
encumbered by thls Order, Petitioner may not Work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a -
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Sté.te of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

T IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) The stipulations outlined and required herein SHALL supercede all previous
stipulations required by any Order entered by the Texas Board of Nursing.

(2) While under the terms of this Order, PETITIONER SHALL NOT provide direct
patient care. For the purposes of this Order, direct patient care involves a personal relationship
between the Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not limited to: teaching; counseling; assessing
the client's needs and strengths; and providing skilled nursing care.

(3) SHOULD PETITIONER desire to return to a clinical practice setting, Which
would require her to provide direct patient care, PETITIONER SHALL petition the Board for such

approval.
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PETITIO

'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I have reviewed this Order.. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in

this matter. I waive judicial review Sf this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to

ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and

a copy will be mailed to me. ['understand that if ] fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this

Order, Iwill be subject to investigation and dxscxpimary sanction, including revocation of my license

to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of myr noncomphance.

| :‘:‘:.Signed this 7

day of Decembser, 20 \ 1 .

€5 vl AT e e

ELIZABETH GARRETT, Petitioner

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ‘{//'day of IQ W .20/ / .

SEAL
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“‘ Notary Public, State of Texas
; My yCommtss:on Expires

TAMMY SUE MURPHY

August 31, 2013
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Notary Public in and for the State of ( j M

as to form and s%
]/LU L{g,/ U
PATRICIA BL R PhD, MSN, Attorney for Petitioner

7 ?
Signed this day of @/J‘/ EL el Ké Z , 20 _Z

Approv




WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing, does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe__7th  day of _ December

2011, by ELIZABETH GARRETT, Registered Nurse License Number 719912, and said Order is

final.

719912:007

Effective this _15th _day of _December ,2011 .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse §  AGREED
License Number 719912 o § ' :
issued to ELIZABETH GARRETT - § ORDER

| An in\;estigatiénv by the Texas Bogrd of Nursing, haéﬁaﬁa reﬁcrred'té as the Board;
pro&uced evidence indicating ﬂlatlELIZABETH GARRE’fT, heréinaf_ter referred to as Respondent, |
Registered Nurse Lipense Number 719912, may have violated Section 301.45_2(b)( 10)&(13), Té)ias
Occupations Code. - | o
| An informal conference was held on September 29, 2009, at the_'ofﬁée of the Texas
Board ofNursing, in accordance with Section 301.464 of the Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was represented by .Nancy Roper
Willson, Attorney at Law. In atteﬁdance were ; Mary Beth Thpmas, PhD, RN, Exequtive Director's
Designee; Kyle Hensley, Aséistant General Couﬁéel; John Legris, Assistant Geﬁéral Couﬁsel;
V Anthony L Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; Bohnie Con%e,‘ MSN{ RN, Nurse |

Consultant; Marcia Wilson, RN, Investigator; and Ki’mbrerly Boteilo—Rbdriguez, Ihvéstigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1 "Prior to the institution of Agency proceédings, niotice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.
2. Respondent wai_ved notice and heﬁring, and consc_nted to the entry of this Order.
© 3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice pfofessional nursing in the State of Texas.. |
4. " Respondent i'eceived a Baccalaureate D.égree; in Nursing from The Universi_ty of Oklahoma,
" Norman, Oklahoma, on May 7, 1982. Respondent was licensed to practice professional

nursing in the State of Oklahoma on September 24, 1982 and was licensed to practice |
" professional nursing in the S_tate of Texas on August 10, 2005. o ' :
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Respondent's nufsing employment history includeS:

1982 - 1986 Intensive Care’ . Baptist Medical Center
B Charge Nurse Oklahoma Clty, Oklahoma
1987 - 04/2005 | Not employed in Nursing
05/2005 - 07/2005  Unknown
08/2005 - 07/2006 Tntensive Care Nurse ~_ Presbyterian Hospital of
' ‘ : - Dallas- . -
Dallas, Texas
08/2006-2006 Unknown .
2007 - Present " Registered Nurse A Baylor ealth Care System
: " ’ Dallas, Texas

At the time of the initial mcxdent Respondent was employed as an Intensive Care Nurse with
Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas, Dallas, Texas, and had been in this position for five (5)
months. . _

On or about January 28, 2006, while employed with Presbyterian Hospital of Dallas, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to administer doses of Protonix and Unasyn which were scheduled
at 6:00 p.m. to Patient Medical Record Number 390590, as required. The omission was not
found until the next shift. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that failure
to administer medications as ordered by the physician could have resulted in non—efﬁ cacious
treatment.

Onor about Fel)ruary 18,2006, while employed with Presbyteﬁan_HOspital of Dallas; Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to complete neurological (neuro) checks every one (1) hour on 2
post craniotomy patient, Patient Medical Record Number 1195206, and monitor the patient’s

_ Increased Intracranial Pressure, as ordered by the physician. Respondent’s_ conduct was likely
. to injure the patient due to incomplete assessment information needed in order to formulate
~ clinical care demsmns and prevent cl1mcal complxcatlons o ' '

Onor about March 29, 2006 while employed with Preebytenan Hospxtal of Dallas Dallas :

Texas, Respondent failed to timely ensure that the Sequential Compression Device (SCD)

‘was applied to Patient Medical Record Number 1 267475, as ordered. Althoughthe physician

wrote the order at 1235, the SCD was not applied until more_ﬂmn 8ix (6) hours Iatelj at1900,
when Respondent's shift was nearing an end. Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the

~ patient in that the delay of application of the compression device could have resulted in
| comphcatlons from blood clot formatlon in the lower extremmes '

_ On or about May 24, 2006 while employed w1th Presbytenan Hosp1tal of Dallas Dallas

Texas, Respondent failed to document vital 51gns vascular checks or surglcal sue statusin
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12.

13.
14.

185,

the medical record during an incident of pulsatile bleeding at the nght 3" toe amputatlon
wound site of Patient Medical Record Number 1181152. Although the incident of bleeding

- occurred at 1735, no vital signs were documented until the next shift, at 1930. Respondents -
- conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record, and was likely to injure the patient in that

subsequent care givers did not have accurate and complete mformanon on which to base
the1r decisions for further care.

On or about July 1 1 2006, while employed with Presbytenan Hospxta] of Dallas, Dallas,
Texas, Respondent failed to-document in the medical record the status of the aforementioned
Patient Medical Record Number 630917 from 0900 through the remainder of the shift, which
ended at 1900. Respondent's conduct resulted in an incomplete medical record and was
likely to injure the patient from clinical care dec1smns formulated based upon mcomp]ete

' 1nformat10n

In response to the m01dents in Findings of Fact Nurnbers Seven (7) through Fourteen (14)
Respondent states that she missed giving the Protonix and the Unasyn, #hat this was a missed
medication error. According to Respondent, was a documentation’ oversight on her part not
to document the neuro checks and ICP monitoring of Patient Medical Record Number

'1195206. Respondent states she had delegated the task of assuring that Patient Medical

Record Number 1267475 received the SCD to a Patient Care Tech (PCT). Respondent states
further that she failed to follow up with the PCT, but that Central Supply did not bring the
SCD sleeves up in a timely manner and that she was with a critically ill patient at the time
who took priority. Respondent indicates that during the incident in which the patient
experienced pulsatile bieeding, the patient was wearing a monitor which measured blood
pressure, oxygen saturation, and heart activity with alarms, that no alarms sounded during
this time, and that vital signs were available to physicians and next-shift nurses through the
central monitor. Respondent continues, stating that she was not comacted regardmg the

'mxssmg mformahon so she could correct her documentanon

On or about December 1, 2006, Respondent successfuily completed aBoard approved course '
in nursmg documentation, w}nch would have been a reqmrement -of this Order '

Onorabout December 5,2006, Respondent successﬁxlly completed a Board approved course

. in Texas nursmg jurisprudence, which would have been a requn'ement of thls Order.

1

On or about December 19, 2008 Respondent successfully completed a Board approved

course in “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skllls” which would have been a requlrement of
" this Order. S _

mw

‘Pursuant to Texas Occupanons Code, Sectlons 301 45 1 -301 455 the Board has Junsdlcnon
. over this matter. : : :

Notloe was served in accordance with law.
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3. Theevidencereceived is sufficient to iirove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas
Occupations  Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B), (1)(C)(1)(D) (1)(M) (3)(A)&(3)(B) and
217 12(1 HAXDB),(H(C),(1)(F)&A4).
4, | The evidence r.ecexved is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas‘Occupaﬁens o
~ Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 719912,
heretofore issued to ELIZABETH GARRETT, mcludmg revocation of Respondent's license
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. '
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and OKDERED, sEbject to rati:ﬁcation by the 'fexas
| Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of 4 WARNING ‘WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDE_NT SEALL coﬁply__in all respects with ;he Nursing Practi ce Act,
Teicas Occupations Code §§361 .007 et seq., vthe E.ules and Regulations Relat'ing‘to N1I1rs'e Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMJN CODE § 211 1 et seg. and thls Order.
IT IS FURTHER anEED and ORDERED_ that this “*'dm SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's fnﬁltistate licerisure pﬁvilege if any, tb practice nﬁreing in compact states.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whxle Respondent‘s hcense is
encumbered by this Order Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pmsuant to a
multxstate hcensure pnvalege without the wntten perrmssmn ofthe Texas Board of Nurs;ﬁg and‘ﬂle
Board of Nursmg in the party state where Respondent wmhes to work. |
 ITIS FURTHER AGREED that: |
e RESPONDENT SHALL within one (1) year»oferin'y of this Ordef, successfully .
complete a course in medlcatlon adxmmstratlon RESPONDENT SHALL obtam Board approval |
of the course prlor to emollment only 1f the course is pot bemg oﬂ'ered bya pre—approved prov:der
Home study courses and v1deo programs wﬂl not be approved In. order for the course to be ..
‘ ‘approved the target audwnce shall mclude Nurses The dxdactxc port:on of thxs course shall be a -
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minimum of six (6) hours m length. The éourse shall contaiﬁ a rﬁihimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be. pi'ovided by the samé Registered Nurse who provides thel didaétic
portion of thls course. The cIinical componént SHALL focus.on tasks of ﬁédication édministratioﬁ
only. In order for the course to be appfdvcd, the éourée's 'cdntent shall include: a revielw of proper |
administration procédufes fér all standar(.iv routes; computation of drug doséges'; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of rogﬁé; and possible adverse effécts
resulting from improper.-administration. vThe course desgﬁption shall indicéte goals and objectives
for the coﬁrse, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to ‘determine'successﬁﬂ
completion of the coursé. RESPONDENT SHALL succssﬁzlly complete‘both the didactic and =
clinical porﬁom of t’zIe course to satisfy this stipulation_; RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
~in.structor to submit a Verification of Course Cdmp]eﬁon form, 'p_l;oﬁded.by the Board, to the office .. '
of the Board to .verify'RESPONDENT's successful completion of the cbmse. This course s_ﬁall bé
taken .in addition to any other courses stipulated m this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requircments tﬁé Board has for Ieli»ct‘msure.v ‘Board-approved coitr.é_es may be
,fou(zd_ at t.he Jollowing Board we‘b-sit'e . 'a.'dd‘ress::
htmf//www. borI.stqte. tx. us/disciglipagacﬁon/&tig;courses. himl. | |
ITIS FURTHER AGREED SIIOULD RESPONDENT PRACT ICE AS A NURSE IN‘ THE
STATE OF TEXAS RESPONDENT W[LL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND_
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL NURSING HOME OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A‘ _ |
MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING |

, STIPULATIONS FOR" ONE YEAR OF EM]’LOYMENT THE LENGTH OF THE

.STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXT ENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12) MONT HS R

HAVE ELAPSED PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO o
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NOT REQUIRE A REGIS’I‘ERED NURSE (RN) NURSE LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY
TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD. | ,

@) 'RESPONDENT SHALL notify each preseut _embioyer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
eomplete copy of this Order and all Proposals fo;' Decision issued by the»Admini strative Law .Tudge,
if eny, to each present ‘employer within five (5:) days of receipftv of _th.is"Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nufsiﬁg of fhi.s Order of the Board and the stipuletionsion
RESPONDENTs license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a oomplete copy of this Order andall
.Proposals for Decision lssued by the Administrative Law Iudge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment. A

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each uresent employer in nursingto submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's

office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future

_ | employer to submit the Notiﬁcation of Employmenf form- which is provided to the Respondent Ey- o

 the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment asa nume -

4 RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to immediately submlt any and \
- all incident, counseling, vanance, unusual occurrence, and ‘medwatlon. -or other error reports
involving RESPONDENT aswell as docmnentation of any internal invesﬁ gatiou_s ,regardin'g ‘action
by RESPONDENT to the attention of Momtormg at the Board's office.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submlt, on forms prov1ded

to the Respondent by the Board, penodlc reports as to RESPONDENT‘S capab}hty to.- pract:ce_ e

nursmg. These reports 'shall be completed by the Regx'stered Nurse. who supemses ,the )
'RESPONDENT. Thesereports shall be submitted by the supérvising nurse to the office of the Board.
at the end of each three (3) month period for one (1) year of 'employuient as ia nurse.
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ITIS FURT‘HER AGREED, that upon full compliance wifh tl;e terms of ﬂ_ﬁis Order,
all cngmnﬁrances will be rerﬁo,ved from RESPONDENT'S license and RESPONDENT shall be
eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, té practiée nursing in the Statg'o:f. Texas.

| BALANCE OF PAGE INTENT IONALLY LEFT BLANK. -
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T'S CERTYFICATION
| understand that | have the rightto legal counsel ﬁfior lo signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. | neitheraldmit nor deﬁy the viol at_ioﬁs alleéed hercin. B.Ay my signature
on this Order, ] agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions 6f‘ Law, Order; and any conditions of saikd
Order, to avoid ﬁq‘t}mr disciplinary action in th_is mattc;. [ waive judi#ial review of this Order.
understand that this Crder is subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is mtified, the ‘
terms of this Order Ecdome effective, and a copy will be:ﬁaﬂed tome. | undenstand that if filto
chpl y with all terms and conditions uf this Order, | wi Il be subject to inve:sti_-é.atiion and disciplinary |
sanction, incl uding revoéation of'my license to practice professional nursing inzthé Stare of Texas,

#5 2 consequence of my noncom phance

ELIZAB H GARRE’I‘T Respondent

Sv.'Omtoandsubscnbedbeforemethls },dayof 131}12/ 20_{D.

-z'vzw 4:-;7-““%, —

E o ~ - ' '
.Noiary Pubhc in nnd for the State of j{'».' 45
Apprdyqd'dsto fom;ﬂ%é‘/ Af

- Nancy Ropls Willson, Attorney for Rcspondent

| Sxxned thxsﬂ day of_A@A‘JL
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hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 19" day of April, 2010, by

EL]ZABETH GARRETT, Registered' Nurse License Nuinber 719912, and said Order is final.

719912:123

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CON.SIDERED, the Texas. Board of Nursing does

Effective this 22™ day of July, 2010.

B O

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf - -
of said Board =

El5



